

No. 21-271

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND BENITEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG HOSPITAL
AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES P. COONEY III

Counsel of Record

DEBBIE W. HARDEN

SARAH MOTLEY STONE

RUSS FERGUSON

MATTHEW F. TILLEY

WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON

(US) LLP

301 South College Street, Ste 3500

Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

(704) 331-4900

jim.cooney@wbd-us.com

RICHARD A. FEINSTEIN

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP

1401 New York Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 237-2727

MARK J. HOROSCHAK

BRADLEY ARANT

BOULT CUMMINGS LLP

Truist Center, Suite 3700

214 North Tryon Street

Charlotte, NC 28202

(704) 338-6006

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 7

 The Petitioner and His Claims. 7

 The Hospital Authority. 8

 The Proceedings Below. 10

ARGUMENT 12

I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
 DOES NOT CREATE A “SQUARE SPLIT”
 WITH THE TENTH CIRCUIT. 15

II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT REACHED THE
 CORRECT DECISION 22

 A. There Is No Serious Dispute That the
 Hospital Authority Is a Public Body,
 Political Subdivision, and Quasi-
 Municipal Corporation Under North
 Carolina Law 22

 B. Congress Did Not Impose Uniform
 Standards on Governmental Entities to
 Qualify for Immunity. 24

III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO USE
 TO REWRITE THE REQUIREMENTS OF
 THE LGAA. 28

CONCLUSION. 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Capital Freight Servs., Inc. v. Trailer Marine Transp. Corp., 704 F. Supp. 1190 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)</i>	14, 15, 27
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Company, 435 U.S. 389, 98 S. Ct. 1123 (1978) . . .</i>	25
<i>Crosby v. Hosp. Auth. of Valdosta & Lowndes County, 93 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1996)</i>	21
<i>DiCesare v. The Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hospital Authority, 376 N.C. 63, 852 S.E.2d 146 (2020)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffith v. Health Care Authority of City of Huntsville, 705 F. Supp. 1489 (N.D. Ala. 1989)</i>	21, 22
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois, 431 U.S. 720 (1977)</i>	11
<i>Knight Pub. Co. v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth., 172 N.C. App. 486, 616 S.E.2d 602 (2005)</i>	9
<i>Palm Springs Med. Clinic, Inc. v. Desert Hosp., 628 F. Supp. 454 (C.D. Cal. 1986)</i>	13, 14
<i>Parker v. Brown, 317 U.S. 341 (1943)</i>	1, 32, 33
<i>Sandcrest Outpatient Servs., P.A. v. Cumberland Cty. Hosp. Sys., Inc., 853 F.2d 1139 (4th Cir. 1988)</i>	12, 13

Shore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth.,
 No. 1:18-cv-961, 2019 WL 4141059
 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 30, 2019) 9

*Student Bar Ass'n Bd. of Governors, of Sch. of Law,
 Univ. of N. Carolina at Chapel Hill v. Byrd*,
 293 N.C. 594, 239 S.E.2d 415 (1977) 8, 19

Tarabishi v. McAlester Regional Hospital,
 951 F.2d 1558 (10th Cir. 1991). *passim*

*United Nat'l Maint., Inc. v. San Diego
 Convention Ctr. Corp., Inc.*,
 No. 07-CV-2172-AJB, 2012 WL 12845620
 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2012) 15

*United Nat. Maint., Inc. v. San Diego
 Convention Ctr., Inc.*,
 766 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2014). 15

*United States of America, et al. v. The
 Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hospital Authority*,
 No. 3:16-cv-00311-RJC-DCK
 (ECF No. 99 April 24, 2019). 34

*Zapata Gulf Marine Corp. v. Puerto Rico Mar.
 Shipping Auth.*,
 682 F. Supp. 1345 (E.D. La. 1988) 1, 14

Constitution and Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 34-36 1, 11, 13, 14

Ala. Code § 22-21-311(a)(1) 21

Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-72(a) 21

N.C. Const. Art. IX, § 2 27

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 40A-3(a)	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 40A-3(c)	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-511	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-278.1(c)(3)(c)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-449.88(10)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-7	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-15	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-18(a)(d)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-22(a)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-30	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 159-33	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 159-39(f)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 159-39(j)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 159-48(b)(7)	9

Other Authorities

H. Rep. No. 98-965 (1984)	12, 13, 14, 15, 30
North Carolina Secretary of State, available at https://www.sosnc.gov/search/index/corp	10
S. Rep. No. 98-593	15
